

No. 18-716

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PETRÓLEO BRASILEIRO S.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

EIG ENERGY FUND XIV, L.P., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANIEL B. GOLDMAN

Counsel of Record

KERRI ANN LAW

CLAUDIA PAK

SAM KOCH

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL LLP

1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036

Tel: (212) 715-9100

dgoldman@kramerlevin.com

BARRY COBURN

COBURN & GREENBAUM PLLC

1710 Rhode Island Avenue, NW

Washington, D.C. 20036

Tel: (202) 657-4490

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Procedural History.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S DECISION FALLS SQUARELY WITHIN THE THIRD CLAUSE OF THE "COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY" EX- CEPTION TO THE FSIA AND IS WHOLLY CONSISTENT WITH RELEVANT PRECE- DENT	13
II. THERE ARE NO CIRCUIT SPLITS WAR- RANTING REVIEW OF THE D.C. CIR- CUIT'S DECISION	17
A. There is No Conflict Among the Circuits Over How Direct an Effect Must Be	17
B. There is No Conflict Among the Circuits Concerning the "Legally Significant Act" Test.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S CASES AND THE FSIA’S PLAIN TEXT	24
A. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision is Consistent with this Court’s Precedent	24
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision is Consistent with the Plain Text of the FSIA	28
IV. THERE IS NO IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT NEEDS TO BE SETTLED BY THIS COURT.....	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adler v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 107 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Antares Aircraft, L.P. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 999 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1993)	12, 15, 24
<i>Atlantica Holdings, Inc. v. Sovereign Wealth Fund Samruk-Kazyna JSC</i> , 813 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 493 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Big Sky Network Canada, Ltd. v. Sichuan Pro- vincial Gov’t</i> , 533 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	26, 27
<i>Frank v. Commonwealth of Antigua & Barbuda</i> , 842 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Guirlando v. T.C. Ziraat Bankasi A.S.</i> , 602 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Hanil Bank v. P.T. Bank Negara Indon. (Persero)</i> , 148 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 858 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	32
<i>Int’l Housing Ltd. v. Rafidain Bank Iraq</i> , 893 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Orient Mineral Co. v. Bank of China</i> , 506 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Petersen Energia Inversora S.A.U. v. Argentine Republic et al.</i> , 895 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	30
<i>Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke's Med. Ctr. v. Hellenic Republic</i> , 877 F.2d 574 (7th Cir. 1989).....	21, 22
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>United World Trade, Inc. v. Mangyshlakneft Oil Prod. Ass'n</i> , 33 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 1994).....	20
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2)	1, 10, 13, 21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604.....	31
